2001V Series
Peristaltic Chemical Feed Pump
2001V Peristaltic Pump O&M Manual
Flomotion Systems, Inc. 2001V Peristaltic Pump Pg. 2
2001V Peristaltic Pump O&M Manual
Installation and Operation Manual
2001V
Peristaltic Chemical Feed Pump

with the outside edge
of the Hose Seal.
2001V Peristaltic Pump O&M Manual
2.5 Tubing & Connections
Tubing adapters are available for many configurations. See the drawing below for details.
Hose Barb
Color
Violet Green White Black Gray Blue
Hose Seal
PN
100329 100330 100331 100332 100333 100334
Flomotion Systems, Inc. 2001V Peristaltic Pump Pg. 16
2001V Peristaltic Pump O&M Manual
Tubing and Accessory Part Numbers
FLOPRENE TUBING - 50 Ft Length (Santoprene)
FLO.016.024    1.6mm (1/16”) bore  100 PSI max
FLO.032.024    3.2mm (1/8”) bore    100 PSI max
FLO.048.024    4.8mm (3/16”) bore    70 PSI max
FLO.064.024    6.4mm (1/4”) bore      50 PSI max
FLO.080.024    8.0mm (5/16”) bore    30 PSI max
FLO.096.024    9.6mm (3/8”) bore      30 PSI max
CONNECTORS / ADAPTORS
1/2” NPTM x pump tubing (bore as required)
3/8” PE tubing x pump tubing (bore as required)
Two-piece Color Coded tubing Barb & Collar Set.
PUMPHEAD tubing SEALS
100329 tubing Seal 1.6mm (1/16”) bore
100330 tubing Seal 3.2mm (1/8”) bore
100331 tubing Seal 4.8mm (3/16” bore
100332 tubing Seal 6.4mm (1/4”) bore
100333 tubing Seal 8.0mm (5/16”) bore
100334 tubing Seal 9.6mm 3/8”) bore
Tube connector adapter order guide
TUBING CONECTORS ONLY – Does not include hose barb and collar set.
__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 – 3 Process Connection Size
038 3/8” OD - PE Tubing Only
050 1/2” OD – PE Tubing or 1/2” NPT
4 Process Connection Type
T PE Tubing
N NPT
5 – 6 Pump Tubing Side
PT Pump Tubing Side
7 Connector Body Material of Construction
P PVC
T PTFE (Teflon)
K PVDF (Kynar)
X Other
8 O-Ring Material of Construction
V Viton
E EPDM
Flomotion Systems, Inc. 2001V Peristaltic Pump Pg. 17
2001V Peristaltic Pump O&M Manual
3.0 – 2001V Series Gearbox
3.1 Run-in Period
The maximum efficiency of worm reducers is obtained after a “Run-In” period.  The length of time required will
depend on the load applied and may be two to four hours at rated load and will be considerably longer at
lighter loads.  During Run-In a slightly higher than normal current and temperatures along with lower efficiency
and output torque can be expected.
3.2 Maintenance
 Frequently check the oil level.
 Change lubricant every 6,000 (240 days) working hours or after 2 years (synthetic lubricants only).
 Combine a lubricant change with a thorough cleaning of the gear unit.
 Extreme working conditions (high air humidity, aggressive media and large temperature variations) will
reduce the interval between lubricant changing intervals.
 All drives are shipped with Mobil SHC 634 or equal synthetic oil.
3.3 2001V Series Motor / Gearbox Specifications
 Motor Type: Permanent Split Capacitor or 3-Phase Inverter Duty
 Rotation: Reversible.
 Insulation: Class B minimum
 Finish: Powder-coat gloss black.
(Thermostat wires not used)
3.4 2001V Series Power & Motor Wiring
Flomotion Systems, Inc. 2001V Peristaltic Pump Pg. 18
Level
Vent
Drain
2001V Peristaltic Pump O&M Manual
Flomotion Systems, Inc. 2001V Peristaltic Pump Pg. 19
Rear View of
Manual/Auto/Restart Switch
showing wiring to terminal
block.
2001V Peristaltic Pump O&M Manual
4.0 – 2001V Series Drive Controller
4.1 Operation and Wiring
For complete details about the motor drive controller please refer to the included SM Vector Operating
Instructions booklet. Shown on the following pages are details specific to the operation with the 2001HE
Peristaltic Pump operation.
4.2 Programming
The programming differs from the factory defaults shown in the SM Vector Operating Instruction booklet only in
relation to the following parameters:
P103 Maximum Frequency 75 Hz (60HZ for explosion proof motor)
P104 Acceleration Time 5 sec
P105 Deceleration Time 5 sec
P121 TB-13A Input (2) AUTO Reference 4-20mA
P161 Speed at Maximum Signal 75 Hz
P162 Analog Input Filter 0.5 sec
P166 Carrier Frequency (2) 8kHz
4.3 Manual Speed / Auto Speed / Restart Toggle Switch
The Auto/Manual/Restart toggle switch is located on the right side of the motor drive
controller.